

No. 14-1457

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRANDON THOMAS BETTERMAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF MONTANA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

GINGER D. ANDERS

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

ROSS B. GOLDMAN

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument:	
The Speedy Trial Clause does not apply to delays in sentencing a convicted defendant.....	7
A. The Speedy Trial Clause protects the presumption of innocence by minimizing the deprivations caused by an unresolved accusation of crime.....	9
1. The Speedy Trial Clause safeguards the interests of presumptively innocent defendants.....	9
2. The Court has construed the scope of the speedy trial right in light of its purpose .....	11
3. The Due Process Clause protects defendants from delay that does not implicate the concerns of the Speedy Trial Clause .....	13
B. The Speedy Trial Clause does not apply to delays that occur after conviction .....	14
1. Once the accusation against the defendant is resolved, the Speedy Trial Clause no longer applies.....	14
2. The interests that the Speedy Trial Clause protects are vitiated or diminished by the conviction .....	16
a. Pretrial restraints on liberty .....	16
b. Anxiety and concern.....	20
c. Impairment of the defense .....	21
3. Applying the Speedy Trial Clause to sentencing delay would result in an unjustified windfall for the defendant .....	22
C. The historical understanding of the speedy trial right supports the conclusion that the Speedy Trial Clause does not apply to pre-sentencing delay .....	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. The historical purpose of the speedy trial right was to protect an accused whose innocence may be vindicated.....	24
2. The trial resolved the accusation, and the sentencing was a distinct stage that did not always follow immediately upon conviction.....	27
3. Petitioner offers no evidence that pre-sentencing delays were thought to implicate a right to speedy sentencing .....	30
D. The Due Process Clause and statutory provisions protect defendants against unreasonable pre-sentencing delay .....	31
Conclusion .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013) .....	8, 22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	15
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	16
<i>Bonner, In re</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894).....	23
<i>Bozza v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 160 (1947) .....	23
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	17
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> , 507 U.S. 272 (1993).....	17
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970).....	9
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	15
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992) ....	9, 12, 13, 23
<i>Ely v. Thompson</i> , 10 Ky. (3 A.K. Marsh.) 70 (1820) .....	30
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983) .....	19
<i>Juarez-Casares v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Laverty v. Duplessis</i> , 3 Mart. (o.s.) *42 (La. 1813) .....	28
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995) .....	15
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	21
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	19
<i>Montanye v. Haymes</i> , 427 U.S. 236 (1976).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	17
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	21
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 10 Miss. (2 S. & M.) 497 (1844) .....	17
<i>Oliver, In re</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	16
<i>People v. Felix</i> , 45 Cal. 163 (1872) .....	28
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996) .....	20
<i>Santee, Ex parte</i> , 4 Va. (2 Va. Cas.) 363 (1823).....	27
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969).....	19, 20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 1 (1959).....	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 418 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 936 (1969) .....	11
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	27
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	10
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 8 Ala. 951 (1846).....	30
<i>State v. Lamon</i> , 10 N.C. (3 Hawks) 175 (1824).....	27
<i>State v. Outs</i> , 30 La. Ann. 1155 (1878).....	28
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	13, 23
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	10
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	7, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)....	4, 13, 31, 32

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982).....	4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 32
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	34
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1107 (2010) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	10
<i>United States v. Shealey</i> , 641 F.3d 627 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 320 (2011) .....	14
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	7, 16
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 29 Pa. 102 (1857).....	29

### Constitution, statutes and rules:

#### U.S. Const.:

Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
Public Trial Clause .....	16
Speedy Trial Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	32
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
18 U.S.C. 3143(a) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 3552(a) .....	31
18 U.S.C. 3552(b) .....	31
18 U.S.C. 3585 .....	17
N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 380.30(1) (McKinney 2005).....	32
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.020 (2015) .....	32
Habeas Corpus Act, 31 Car. 2, c. 2, 27 May 1679 .....	24, 25
Magna Charta, 9 Hen. III, ch. 29 (1225), 1 Stat. at Large 7 (Ruffhead ed.).....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 32.....	31

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 32(b)(1) .....	31
Rule 32(c) .....	31
Rule 32(d) .....	31
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	32
Miscellaneous:	
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Criminal Procedure; or, Commentaries on the Law of Pleading and Evidence and the Practice in Criminal Cases</i> (3d ed. 1880).....	28
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	15, 28
Arthur W. Campbell, <i>Law of Sentencing</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	17
1 Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819) .....	25, 27, 28, 29
1 Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797).....	25, 26
2 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> (2d ed. 1891).....	26
U.S. Courts, <i>Table D-12—U.S. District Courts—Median Time from Conviction to Sentencing for Criminal Defendants Convicted During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2014</i> (Sept. 30, 2014), <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/d-12/judicial-business/2014/09/30">http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/d-12/judicial-business/2014/09/30</a> .....	31
